

Gig Harbor Fire & Medic One

RESOLUTION 2023-15 November 14, 2023

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Fire Commissioners of Pierce County Fire Protection District No. 5 per RCW 84.55.120 is requesting the highest lawful levy possible as follows:

WHEREAS, the Board of Fire Commissioners has met and considered its Bond Capital Budget for the calendar year 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Fire Commissioners has met and adopted Resolution 2022-11 providing for the sale, issuance and delivery of not to exceed \$50,000,000 aggregate principal amount of unlimited tax general obligation bonds; and

WHEREAS, as authorized by the qualified voters of the District at a special election held on August 2, 2022 pursuant to Resolution 2022-03; and

WHEREAS, the districts actual excess levy amount from the previous year was \$3,858,100.00; and

WHEREAS, the population of this district is more than 10,000 and,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS:

1. Property Tax for Excess Capital Levy shall be levied as authorized by voter approval on August 2, 2022.

Adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of Fire Commissioners, Pierce County Fire District No. 5, this 14th day of November, 2023, by a majority of the members.

> PIERCE COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT NO. 5 hairman Docusigned by: alex Wilsie Commissioner kevin Entre Tom Suticli ommissioner Commissioner

Attest: Dennis Doan District Secretary